J/vdl

§2 09 o050  SEP 221982

e, oy ;\ ,'
Decision TSIt ARS
LU DUy

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investization oa the Commission's own
motion into the operations, rates, and
practices of Xenmneth C. Butin and
Michael X. Butin, dba M=K Trucking and
Capital Lumber Company, 2 c¢orporation,
Charleys Fence Company, a corperation,
Marquart=Wolle Lumber Co., a corpora=-
tion, Products Sales Inc., aka
Fleetwood Western Inc., a corporation,
Ransom Luzber Sales, a c¢corporation,
Shaw Lumber Company, a corporation,
South Bay Redwood Co., a corporation,
T & R Lumber Co., a corporation,
regpondents.

0II 3
(Reopened March 3, 1981)

L S L L SN L WL L N A A A N

(For appearances see Decision ©0384.)

Additional Appearances

Jack C. Hamson, for Kenneth C. Butin,
respondent.

Jeffrey B. Thomas, for the Commission
staff.

OPINION CN REQOPENING OF OII 3

Decision (D.) 92764 dated March 3, 1987 reopened Order

eteraining the reasons Xenneth C. Butin (XCB) and Michael X.
Sutin (MKB), doing bdusiness as M-K Trueking, have failled %o comply
with certain directives in D.90364, as amended »y D.92151, and
whether further sanctions should be izposed on then.

Background

The respondent carrier is engaged .primarily in the
transportation of lumber froo northern to southern Califoraia.




0ZX 3 ALJ/vdl

0.90384 dated June 5, 1979 directed XCB and MK2 (Butins) to:

Collect $72,834.46 <in undercharges from
nine respondent shippers.

Pay an undercharge fine in the amount of
$81,154.62.

Pay a punitive fine of $5,000.

Pursue all reasonable measures %0
collect the undercharges.

File nmorthly status reports of the
action %taken %0 collect any uncollected
undercharges.

The undercharge fine, in addition to the undercharges the Butins were
directed to collect, included $6,185.55 in undercharges they
collected from one of the respondent shippers, Marquart-Wolfe Lumber
Company (M=Wolfe), while the investigation was in progress and also
$2,134.617 in undercharges which they had collected dbut had not paid
as a fine as required by an undercharge c¢itation served on them on
July 16, 1976. The fines were due aad payable on or before July 15,
. 1979. 7The punitive fine has been paid. The undercharge fine was 20t
paid.
Counsels for the Butins pointed out in a Petition for
Modification of D.90384, an amendment to the petition, and various
correspondence and reports, that:

1. Informal attempts to ¢ollect the
undercharges have deen unsuccessful.

2. Civil actions have been filed against
the incdividual respondent shippers for
¢ollection of the undercharges.

The Butins do not have the financ¢ilal
resources to pay the fine until the
undercharges are ¢ollected.

Tt will take time to coneclude the civil
actions.




0II 3 ALJ/vdl

They requested that the time period within which the undercharge fine
is to be paid de amended to provide that as undercharges are
collected from the individual shipper respondents, the amount so
collected shall be paid toward the fine within 30 days of collection.

D.92151 dated August 19, 1980 granted the requested
installznent basis extension of tizme for the payment of the amount of
the undercharge fine which is based on the $72,834.46 in undercharges
the Butins were directed to collect from the respondent shippers.

The decision also extended to September 28, 1980, the time withia
which the remainiag amount of the undercharge fine dased on the
$8,320.16 in undercharges already c¢ollected by the Butins shall bde
paid. It further provided that in all other respects D.90384 shall
remain in full force and effect.

All of the undercharge fine continued to remaln unpaid, and
monthly status reports of the uncollected uandercharges as required by
D.90384 had not bveen filed since the issuance of D.92151. The
Commission staff advised that it had made several calls to the

Butins' present attorney and on October 6, 1580 sent a letter to the
Butins and their attorney regarding payment of the $8,320.16 and the
filing of monthly status reports. No response was recelved from
either. The staff requested that the matter de reopened.

D.92764 reopened the proceeding for further hearing for the
purpose of determining:

"1. The reason for the failure dy
Kenneth C. Butin and Michael K. Butin
(Butins), doing business as M-K
Trucking, to pay the $8,320.16 portion
of the undercharge fine by September 28,
1980 as required by Ordering Paragraph
1.2. of Deeisiorn No. 92151.

The reason for the failure by %the Zutins
to file moathly reports of the current
status 0fF the action taken To recover
all uncollected undercharges as required
by Ordering Paragraph 4 of Decision

No. 90384.

Whether tke Butins 2nd thelr attorney
are diligently, and in good faith,

-3 -




0II 3 ALJ/vdl

prosecuting the law sults that have been
filed against shipper respondents for
collections of the undercharges
specified in Ordering Paragraph 3 of
Decision No. 90384 as specifically
required by Ordering Paragraph 2 of
Decision No. 92151.

Whether the Butins' operatiang authority
should be canceled, revoked, or
suspended.

whether the Butins should de ordered to
pay additional penalties.

Whether the Conmmission should issue an
order to show cause why the Butins
should not be held ia contempt for
failure to comply with Decision

No. 90384, as modified by Decision

No. 42151,

Whether any other order oOr orders that
zay be appropriate should be entered in
the lawful exercise of the Commission's
Jurisdiction.”

. Hearing

Public hearing iz the reopened investigation was held
before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Arthur M. Mooney in San
Francisco on April 10 and December 12, 1981 and January 12, 1982.
The matter was submitted on the latter date.

The attorney who represented the Butins at the original
nearing in this proceeding has notified the Commission in writing
that he has withdrawn as their counsel. Jack C. Hamsor is now the
attorney for KC3 in the matter. MKB is the son of KCB. According o
the staff: (1) MKB withdrew from the partanership with nis father o2
September 16, 1980, and the operating authorities both had held were
transferred %0 the father; (2) since that date MK2 has not deea in
the trucking bdusiness or held any operating authority from the
Commission; and (3) XCB nas assumed all liability for the trucking
business. Although it may bDe difficult because of this to now
require MKB %0 comply with the undercharge collection and fine




QII 3 ALJ/vdl

. provisions of D.90384, as amended, the dissolution of the partnership
was subsequent %0 the issuance of this decision and does not excuse
him as a respondent in this proceeding. .

On the day before tkhe April 10, 19871 hearing, XKCB's present
attorney notified the ALJ that his client was ill and physically
unable to attend the hearing. He also informed the ALJ that he had
been advised dy KCB that he was having financial difficulties and not
to attend the hearing because he could not pay the legal fees for the
appearance. The attorney explained that the Commission had canceled
XCB's common carrier certificate on Mareh 17, 1981 leaving him with
only his permitted authority asnd that this had caused a drastic
reduction in KCB's business. The attorney further stated that he had
not brought the complaints he had filed against the ninme respondent
shippers %0 trial because he had received no payment from KCB to do
80. This was all confirmed by letter from the attorney. During the
telephone conversation the ALJ advised the attorney that some
representative of the respondent carrier should be in attendance at

the hearing. None appeared.

At this hearing, a supervising staff representative of the
staff stated that he had also had several similar conversations with
KCB's attoraney, but it had been his understanding that the attorney
would appear. He recommended that the matter be held over to a date
to be set 80 that the Commission's Revenue Requirements Division
could Iinvestigate XCB's financ¢ial c¢ondition and an appropriate
disposition of the matter c¢ould be formulated. Staff ¢counsel stated
that if the investigation discleosed that KCB does not have funds %o
pay his attorney, it might be appropriate to adjust the amount of the
undercharge fine acgceordingly.

No evidence was taken on this date. The staff
recommendation to set the matter over to a date to be set was granted.
XCB's attorney did appear at the remaining two hearings.
KCB did not attend. Evidence, arguments, and recommendations were
. presented by both the staff and the attorney at these hearings.

-5 -




II % ALJ/val ¥

taff Evidence

The supervising transportation representative testified as °

follows regarding the curreat ctatus of the undercharge fine and
¢onversations he had had with XCB's attorney:

1. As of December 21, 1981 none of the
undercharge fine has been paiéd %o *the
Commicsion, and other than March 27,
1980 and April 24, 1881, no status
reports have been received from KCB or
his attorney.

He advised the attorney on several
occasions to request a change in the
reporting requirements from monthly +o
every six months. This was not done.

The attorney informed him that
undercharges had been collected from two
of the nine respondent shippers,

1,529.55 from Shaw Lumber Company
(Shaw) and $3,188.52 from Ramson Lumbder
Sales (Ranson)

The attorney advised that: (1) the
money from <the two collections ic being
held in his trust aceount becauce he hags
not been paid for hisc legal services by
KCB; and (2) decause of this nonpayment
and the costs involved, suits he had
£iled in southern Californin against the
seven respondent chipperz who have not
paid are not being actively pursucd.

Pollowing iz o summary of the evidence precsented by a
examiner of the Commission's Revenus Reguiremen%ts Division:

1. With the collection of <the $4,718.07
from Shaw and Ramson, $68,116.%9 'in
undercharges remain to be collected from
the other geven recpondent shippers.
With the amount collected from these two
respondent shippers plus the £6,185.55
collected from M-Wolfe while the
investigation was in progress and the
32.1%4.61 collected in connection wivth
the July 16, 1976 undercharge citation,
a to%tal of $17%,038.2% of the
undercharges on wnich the §31,154.62
undercnarge fine was dased have been




0II % ALJ/vdl *

¢collected. None of this amount has Yeen
applied toward this fine. The total
anount remaing 1 nn¢1d

As shown in Exhidbit RH-2Z, for the year
1080 +the respondent carrier had gross
income 0Ff $407,7782.85, expenses of

3384 ,64%.54, and o net income of
$2%,1%5.%1 be o"e income %taxes. The
‘980 cash flow wae $29,078.59. For the
first six months of the year the
business wat a partnersihip of KCE and
MKB. Por the last six months it was a
sole proprietorship of XKCEB

s shown in Zxhibi4t RE-%, for <the first
11 months of 1981, the resyondent
carrier nad _ncome of $%8%,442.11,
expenses of $781,483.30, and a net
income of 31,¢58.81 vefore income
taxes. Thg cach flow was $20,%77.99.
36,500 from +“he sale of %railcrs and the
$4,718.07 in undercharges collected from
Shaw and Ramson were not recorded ag
income on the carrier's booxs for this
period.

The carrier operated one truck in 1980,
two “rucks the first half of ! 81, and
one “rucx thereafter. ALl driving was
done by employecs. Most, if not 411,
hauling was from northern 1o goutnern
California. The major expense items for
hoth years were purchased transportation
(sudbhaulers), which exceeded $200,000
eacn year, ané fuel. The witnesc
verified *thesge two items and was of the
opinion that the other expense items
listed in his Exhibits RE-2 and =% were
reasonadble.

KC3's businesc records were maintained
separately from his personal finances.
XCB would nov answer dny guestions or
make any dzgclouure - £or the finaneial
examiner regarding his perconal
finances. Howevo KCB did inform the
witness that he does not have the m ey
©0 pay hiz attorney the legal fees to
livigate the cases ag&in~+ the geven
respondens shippers who have not paid
and that he would rathﬂr relingquish hics
authority +than pay the undercharge
fine.




0II 5 ALJ/vdl *

6.

-

The witness wac told by KCE's attorney
that he would not Litigate the seven
court cazes unless his Legal foes were
assured.

It is the financial exasiner's opinion
that the respondent carrier has the
#inancial z2bility 40 make some mort of
ingremental »aymenvs o the atitorney and
toward the porvion of the underchnarge
fine vaced on ¥“ne undercharges that have
already been collected.

The respondent carrier's accounting
records arce not kept in accordance with
the systen of sccounts prescribed by the
Commigsion, ané nis annual report for
the business was based on 2 six-month
period only.

ponden shipper 7 & R Lumber Company
(M&P) hag bBeen bought by respondent
snipper Charleys Pence Coapnny
(Charleysz).

KCB iz continuing to occasionally do
busineszs with the following recpondent
shippe*c- (1) M=Wolfe: (2) Shaw:

(%) South Bay Redwood Company (South
Zay); (4) Product Salez, Inc., aka
Pleetwood Western Inc. (Product): and
(5) Ramson. The amount of hauling for
each is about a %truckload o ﬂonun.

Evidence by KCB's At<orney

my
-ne

{ollowing evidence was p-cs ented by the

The reason no reporis have been
with the Commission since April /4.
iz because there wag no*h‘ng new 4o
report.

The attorney does not «now what had
happened to the $8,%20.16 in
underenarges ¢o lloctud prior to the
initial decizion, D.90%24. THLJ noney

5

nag never been in niz posce

Copics of the demand lotuers sent to all
regspondent shippers on July ¢, 1979 by
KCB's former attorney cannot dbe

locaved. A recponse was received {rom




0II 3 ALJ/vdl

one ¢f the shippers, and the former
attorney advised the Commission by
letter cdated September 5, 1979 that the
demand letters had been sent.

The nine complaints for money have bdeen
£iled in various southern California
courts. Two are in superior courts and
the balance are in nmunicipal courts.
Service has been made on soune
defendants. It has deen attempted on
the others. The attorney will resubxit
these to Attorney's Messenger Service of
Los Angeles to effect service. M-Wolfe
and South Bay have both filed general
dental answers. Copies of the cdocunments
are included ia Exhidbit RE-6.

The astorney was informed by his cllient
that: (1) he is very ill with cancer;
(2) the substantial decline in the
northern California lumber Iindusiry has
had a drastic adverse impact on his
business and financial ¢onditions; and
(3) as a resul:, he does not have funds
%0 pay the legal fees for prosecuting
the complaints.

According to the attorney's Exhibit RH=-
4, nis legal fees to date total
33,929.50. The specific items shown in
the exhidit are: (1) a $300 fee for
preparing and handling each of the nine
complaints for a total of $2,700;

(2) $222 for filing fees; (3) $103.50 4=n
service costs; and (4) $500 for
preparing for and appearing at the
rearings in this matter before the
Commission oz December 12, 1981 and
January 12, 1982. The filing and
service fees were paid by the attorney.
He has not rendered a statemeat for this
to his ¢lient.

The $4,718.07 in undercharges collected
from Shaw and Raason were paid by XCB ¢o
the attorney for his legal fees %o

date. No other payment has bYeen made %o
the attorney by KCB. The attorney has
deposited this zoney in Rkis trust
accournt with the Savings Bank of
Mendocino County in Ukiah where his

-9 -




0II 3 ALJ/vdl

feice is located. A copy of the latest
statexzent of this account i3 included in
exhibit RE-S.

The attorney has not proceeded further
with the seven outstanding cases since
there is little, if any, possibility
that he will receive any further
compensation from XCB for the tine,
effort, and expense involved. In this
connection, each of the cases could
‘nvolve various motions and demurrers,
answers, pretrial c¢conferences, courst
appearances, and other procedural
natters. Also, all are in various
judicial districts in southern
California. 7This would mean maay long
trips and a substantial azmount of tize
away from the office.

It 43 the attorney's opinion that the
only logical manner in which the seven
court cases could be further advanced by
him would be on a contingency fee based
on any further ¢ollections that zight
result. He considers 40%, which would

include all costs, to bde a reasonable
amount. However, he would not proceed

on this basis unless he had Commission
approval.

taff Recommendation
The following recommendations were made by staff counsel:

1. KCB should bde directed %o pay inm zonthly
iastallments of $500 each the $8,320.16
portion of the undercharge fine that was
based on the $2,134.61 he collected in
connection with the 1976 citation and
the $6,185.55 he ¢ollected from M=Wolfe
prior o D.90384. The first payzent
should be due 30 days after the
effective date of the order in this
natter, and each subsequent payment
should be due at 30=cday intervals.

A contingency fee basis should De
authorized for the uncollected
undercnarges. As these undercharges are
collected, KCB's attorney should, after
retaining his share for advancing the
seven suits, pay the dbalance of any

- 10 =




0II 3 ALJ/val

amounts as collected directly to the
Commission toward <the undercharge
fine. XCB should remain liadble to the
Commission for the full amount of the
rine notwithstanding the fae¢t that his
attorney is being compensated from %the
collections.

At least part of the $4,718.07 collected
fron Shaw and Ram=on, wkich amount is
now in KCB's attorney's trust account,
should be paid to the Commission toward
the undercharge fine within 30 days
after the affective date of this

order.

If there are any defaults by KCB in the
$500 per month payments and/or the
payment of the amount ordered from his
attoraney's trust account is not nade
within the required tize, KCB's contract
carrier and agricultural carrier permits
should be automatically suspended
without further hearing until KCB is
back on schedule with his payments

and/or the required payment has been
nade from his attorney's trust
account.

taff counsel pointed out that the Commission has the
choice of revoking KCB's operating authority, iz which case it =might
not recover any of the fine based on the uncollected undercharges, or
approving the contingency fee arrangement whereby it would receive 2
percentage of the undercharges collected. He stated that probably a
40% contingeacy fee basis for KCB's atioraey would be appropriate.
He asserted that by so doing the original order would be preserved to
the extent possible and the respondent shippers who have not paid the
undercharges XCB was directed %0 collect would be prevented from
escaping any liability for their underpayments.

Staff counsel recommended that any order authorizing a
contingency arrangement and deferring part of the undercharges should
be tightly drawn around the facts in this record to preclude any
other carriers from expecting this type of treatment in the future

. unless similarly extreme conditions were present.




OII 3 ALJ/vél *

KCB's attorney took no exception to the staff
recommendation. He stated that he will contaet his client and
execute a wrivten contingency fee contract with him.
Discussion

The dackground and evidence are sct out in detail adbove and
require no de%tailed discussion.

According to the evidence XCB nas %“een the zole owner of
the trucking dusiness since Septembder 18, 1980 and hasz assumed all
respongidility for it. His son, MKB, has had no connection with any
business sudbject to our jurisdiction since <hen. As stated, becauze
0L %his it may be difficult to require MKB %o comply with the
undercharge and collection provisions of D.90%84, as amended. KCB is
now the primary person responsidle for the undercharge fine. He iz
in poor health. The financial condition of his dbusineszs is not
good. Although there is no specific evidence reparding KCR's
versonal financial position, both the financial examiner and hics

tiorney testified that he informed them that he does not have the
Tinancial resources to pay any legal expenses. TFrom this it iz
reasonable Yo presume that his personal finaneial condition iz not
substantial.

We will adop®t the staff-recommended payment schedule of
$500 per month for the payment by KCB of the £8,%20.16 portion of <he
undercharge fine based on the undercharges he collected in connection
with 1976 citation and from M~Wolfe while the investigation was in
progress. Ihis is money that should have been paid to the Commission
toward undercharge fines. Tnis he did not do. Instead he retained
the money Lor his own use ignoring the fines. Such action will not
be toleratved.




0II 3 ALJ/val *

KCE's attorney will take no further action 6 collect the
$368,116.%9 in unpaid undercharges
e

unless some arrangement is mad

involved 1 seven court actions ’
Tor his expenses and legal fees.
Based on the specific facts and circumstin before us, the
contingency Fee method suggested by the stalf and KCE's attorney is
“he most logical approach for handling this situation. According to
the record it appears that all, or at least mosv, of thece
ercharges may be collected i€ the court actions are processed. At

east some of %the fines baced on these uncollected undercharges will
We recovered if the attorney is suecessful. Because the court
proceedings are all in various southern California courts and the

time and expenses that would de involved are unknown, i4 would be
extrezely difficult to formulate o fee on any other basis. The 40%
contingency fee dbasis referred to as a possidility by the stafl and
recomnended by KCE's att

orney would e approoriate. As pointed out
by “he staff, this will preserve the original order to the extent

possible and prevent the seven respondent shippers £rom czcaping any
liability for the unlawful undercharges.
We will direct XCB %o file or have his attorney
the Commission within 20 days after the effective date of
decision a copy of the contingency ZLee contract they hnave
The contract should include the following provisions:

1. The attorney may retain as compensation
for nis expenses and legal fees 409 of
vhe mponey he collecets for prosecuting
the court actions for undercharges filed
on hehal? of KCB againct (1) Capital
Luzder Company (Capital); (2) Charleys;
(%) M-WolZe; (4) Pacific-Madiszon Lumber
Company (Pacific)s; (5) Product; :

(6) South Bay: and (7) T&R, all of which
are corporations. .




OII 3 ALJ/vdl

All moneys recovered in the seven court
actions shall be paid to KCB's attoraey,
and he shall immediately upon receipt of
any such payments remit 60% of the
amount collected to the Commission as
payxment toward the undercharge fine
imposed on his client by D.9038%, as
amended.

3. All seven ¢ourt proceedings shall be

pursued promptly, diligently, and in
good faith.

It is noted that the civil action filed against M=Wolfe
seeks a judgment of $8,915.66. This amount is not correct. While
D.9038%4 did find that XCB undercharged M-Wolfe this amount, Finding 8
of the decision pointed out that the respondent shipper paid him
$6,185.55 of this amount sudstantially after the transportation was
performed and after the investigation was commenced and that for this
reason it should be included in the undercharge fine. There is,
therefore, $2,730.11 in undercharges remaining to be collected from

.M-Wolfe, and KCB's attorney should amend the complaint against this
respondent shipper accordingly. Also, the financial examiner pointed
out that Charleys has purchased T&R. It 1is expected that the
attorney will make any necessary amendments to these two complaints.

The payment of the $4,718.07 in undercharges by Shaw and
Ramson was the result of the court actions filed agalast these two
respondent shippers by KCB's attorney. As explained by the attorney,
this money was paid by XCB %o him for his legal fees %o date for
prepariag, filing, and handling the complaints against all nine
respondent shippers and appearing at two hearings in the Reopening of
0IX 3. The money is in the attorney's trust account. This agalin was
money that should have been applied toward the undercharge fine but
was 10%. The attorney has certainly had some expense in handling the
Shaw and Ramson complaints and for the two appearances bdefore the
Commission. Unless he can retain some of this zoney he will receive




0II 3 ALJ/vdl

no compensation for these efforts. We agree with the staff that soxe
of this money should de paid toward the undercharge fine. Again
based on the particular facts and circumstances in this proceeding,
the same procedure should be applied to the collected Shaw and Ramson
undercharges as will be applied to the uncollected undercharges io
the other seven court actions. We will, therefore, excuse 40% of
this amount of the undercharge fine and require that the remalining
60% be paid to the Commission toward the fine within 30 days after
the effective date of this decision. The result of this is that the
attorney will retain $1,887.23 and $2,830.8% will be paid toward the
fine.

Although XCB's attorney will withhold L0% of the
undercharges collected from Shaw and Ramson and those that may de
recovered in the seven court actions, this does not excuse KCB from
any part of his obligation to pay the full amount of the undercharge
fine, He shall continue to remain liadble for the amount retained Dy
ris attorzey. We have not previously allowed carriers to avoid
payment of fines because of attorney fees incurred in legal action ©o
recover undercharges. In this decision we do not depart from that
policy. We merely permit XCB to defer payment of part of the
undercharge fine in order that the undercharges may be collected. 70
2llow a carrier %0 escape payment of attorney fees under the
contingency fee plan authorized in this decision would only encourage
carriers to plead poverty as an excuse for not pursuing undercharge
actions. That is a result we cannot tolerate. Therefore KCB rema2ins
liable for the full amount of the undercollection. We also stress
that we have permitted the contingency fee agreement to be used %
this case only as a last resort to ensure that no shippers have an
ualawful windfall. In the absence of the conviction of our staff
that XCB c¢ould not otherwise pursue the undercharge actions, we would
not approve the contingency fee plan.




0xl 3 ALJ/wvdl

. Based on the $1,887.23 the attorney will withhold from the
Shaw and Ramson collections and the $27,246.56 he will retain from
the collections in the seven c¢ourt actions, Lif all are successful,
the total amount of the 40% attorney fee would be $29,133.78. For
the reasons stated adove, we will authorize RCB to pay thiﬁ amount £
$500 monthly installments which will be added to those recommended by
the staf?f for repayment of the $8,320.16 ia undercharges XCB has
collected and not paid toward the undercharge fine as directed. As a
result, the total amount KCB will be required to pay in monthly
installments is $37,453.83. His attorney will pay directly toward
the fine $43,700.17, $2,830.8%4 immediately from the collections from
Shaw and Razmson in his possession and the balance as collections are
made from the defendants in the seven court proceedings.

Ordering Paragraph 4 of D.90384 requires XC2 to file a
nonthly status report of undercharges remaining to be collected.

ince the undercharges remaining to be collected are those involved
in the seven court actions KCB's attorney is to progress, quarterly
status reports will be adequate for the future., The reporting
requirenent will, therefore, bde chaanged to every third moath with the
+irst report due 30 days after the effective date of this decision.
KCB and his attorney are cautioned that a report must be filed on
each due date irrespective of whether anything new has occurred since
the last report. In such circumstances, the report can s0 state.

We agree with the staff that KCB's operating authority
should be automatically suspended during any periods that: (1) ke is
in default in the 3500 monthly payments; and/or (2) the required
payment to the Commission from his attorney's trust fund Is iz
default. We will also apply the automatic suspenﬁion provision to
any period that a status report has not been filed within 15 days
after the due date, and such suspension shall continue until the
report 1s filed. °




0II 3 ALJ/vdl

Qur decision here is dased on the particular unique facts
and c¢ircumstances in this proceeding. It is not to be considered a
precedent for any future proceeding %that may come defore us.

Because there is an immediate need for the further
modification of D.90384, as amended, the following order will be made
effective on the date signed.

Findings of Fact

1. XCB now operates as a sole proprietorship under contract
carrier and agricultural carrier permits. Prior to September 16,
1980 the trucking business was operated as a partnership by XCB with
nis son, MKB. On this date: (1) the partnership was dissolved;

(2) MKB entirely withdrew from the dusiness and nas held no part of
any operastiag authority from the Commission since then; and (3) KCB
assumed all responsibility and liability for the business.

2. Although it may bYe difficult decause of the dissolution of
the partnership to now require MKB to c¢oumply with the undercharge
¢collection and fine provisions of D.G0304, as amended, this was
subsequent to the decision and does not excuse him as a respondent in
this proceeding. (While it may be, bdased on this record, that KC3 1s
the primary, if not the oaly, party whom the Commission can
effectively require to comply with the undercharge collection and
fine directives, the followiang order will bde directed to him and
respondent MKB.)

3. D.90384, as amended, directed XCB and MKB, among other
things, to:

3. Collect $72,834.46 Ln undercharges fronm
nine respondent shippers.

b. To pay an uadercharge fine of $81,154.62
in accordance with the followiag
schecdule: (1) $8,320.16, which was
based on undercharges already ¢ollected
by XCB, %o be paid by Septemder 21,
1680; and (2) the balance, which was
based on the undercharges ordered to be




0II 3 ALJ/val *

collected, <o he paid in installments as
“he underchargez are collected with each
installment baced on the amount
collected and due %0 cdays after
collection.

ile monthly status report
und rcharges remal ing to 'c
collpcvpd.

4. None of the undercharge fine has deen paid to date.

5. No monthly status report of underchurges remaining 40 be
collected has bYeen Liled since April 24, 19R1.

6. Complaintz were filed in various iudicinl distriects i
southern California dy XCB's a%torney in Jonuary 1980 against each of
the nine respondent shippers for the undercharges ordered to o

of the

collected. 1Iwo were filed in guperior courts and the remaining were
filed in nunicipal courts.

7. As a result of the filing of the court actions against
respondent shippers Shaw and Ramson, these two have paid the
$4,718.07 XC2 was directed %o collect from them. This money was paid
by KC3 Yo his attorney for legal fces and i
account. The legal fees were for preparing, filing, and handling ¢
court actions to date and Lor appearing two days at the héaring in
this reopened procecding. No other money hac been paid by XCE 4o nis
attorney for these legal services.

¢ in the attorney's +trust

8. XCB is in ill healsh The net income from the trucking
business belore income taxes was $23,155.'1 in 1980 and declined 40
$1,958.81 for the first 11 months of 1981.

9. KCZ does not hrave the financial abzl Yty to pay the
unéercharge fine or any substantial part of it in a gingle payzent.

does nave the ability %o make some increomental paynment toward the
$8,320.16 portion of the undercharge fine which was daged on
sreviously collected undercharges and which he was
September 21, 1980. A 3500 per month payment by XCB +oward
vorvion of the Tine is appropriate.




OII 3 ALJ/val *

@

10. ¥CE's astorney will not Zurther advance the court actions
£iled against the following seven respondent shippers Zor <The
remaining uncollected undercharges chown f£or each unlezs his costs
and legal fees for +this arc assured:

Anount of Uncollected

Shivnver Underchargec
Capital B 5,5%8.70
Charleys 5,264.56
M-Wolfe 2,75?.11
Pacific %,415.78
Products 23,694.50
Sogth Bay gzg 53

&R 48.1

‘ Total ' &3 L116.39

1. I% appears that all, or at least most, of the undercharges
referred to in Pinding 10 could he collected if the seven court
ctions are litipgasted.
12. XCB does not have the financial ability to make any
aeaningful payment 4o hic attorney for the expenses and legal
.for litigating the court actions for undercharges referred %o
Pinding 10.
1%. KCB's attorney is willing %o process the seven remaining
tions on a contingency arrangement with his ¢lient providing
for a fee of 40% of the amoun%s of moncy recovered.
14. It i3 in the pubdblic intercst that the essential litigation
0% each of the seven remaining court actions be continued to
conclusion. '

15. 3ased on the unique facts and circumuuancn" nere, the
contingency fee orrangement referred %0 in Finding 1% is
appropriate. It should provide that the attorney may retain 40% of
2ll undercharge zoneys recovered in the ceven court actions and that
“he remaining 60% zhall Ye remitited to the Commizsion as payment
toward the undercharge fine.




0II 3 ALJ/wvdl

16. In accordance with the directive referred to in
Tiading 3.5.(2), the $4,718.07 in undercharges collected from Shaw
and Ramson and referred t0 in Finding 7 should have been paid toward
the undercharge fine.

17. Since the c¢collections from Shaw and Ramson were the result
of two o0f the court actions filed by KCB's attorney, these two
complaints and the money collected should be subject to the
contingency arrangement referred t0 %a Finding 15. (Under this
arrangement the attorney will retain $1,887.23, and he will pay
$2,830.84 to the Commission toward the undercharge fine.)

18. Although XC3's atstorney will retain 40% of the undercharge
¢ollections referred %0 in Findings 15 and 17 for his expenses and
fees, this does not excuse XCB from any part of his obligation to pay
the entire amount of the undercharge fine imposed on him by D.9038%,
as amended.

19. DBecause of XCB's ill health and meager financial condition,
ne should be authorized to pay the $29,133.78 portion of the fine
represented by the undercharge ¢ollections retained by his attorney
in monthly installments of $500 each.

Cenclusions of Law

7. D.90384, as amended by D.92151, should be further modified
as provided in the following order.

2. Because there 1s an immediate need to advance court
proceedings under the terms of the further modification, the
following order should be made effective on the date sizned.

ORDER ON REQPENING OF OII 3

IT IS QORDERED that:

1. The fine of $81,154.32 imposed on Xenneth C. Butin (XCB)
and Michael XK. 3utin (MXB) by Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.9C384, as
amended, and the <time period within which 4t shall be paid are
podified as follows:




$37,5453.83 of the fine shall be paid in
monthly installments as follows:

T4 payments of $500 each and a2 final
payzment of $453.83 with the first
payment due 30 days after the effective
date of this-order and each subsequent
payment due on the same day of each
succeeding month until all 75 payments
have been made.

KCB may execute a 40% contingency fee
contract with his attorney for the
¢collection of the $72,834.46 in
undercharges ordered to be collected Dy
Ordering Paragraph 3 of D.90384, as
azended. The contract shall require
that all undercharge doneys c¢collected de
paid directly to the attorney and that
all court actions filed agalins?®
respondent shippers for undercharges
shall be litigated promptly, diligently,
and in good faith to conclusion. The
contingeney fee countract shall not alter
KCB's duty to pay the full amount of the
undercharge fine,

Under the corntingeney fee contract
referred to in the above paragraph, the
$43,700.68 of the fine %0 be paid fronm

the nine cours actions shall be palid as
follows:

(1) $2,830.84 of the undercharges
collected from respondent shippers
Ramson Lumber Sales and Shaw Lumber
Company, both ¢corporations, and in
the trust account of KCB's attorney
shall be paid t¢ the Commission
scoward the fizne within 30 days
after the effective date of this
order.

As undercharges are ¢ollected fronm
each of %the rexmainiang seven
respondent shippers from whon
payment has not as yet been
received, the 60% of the amount

collected shall be immediately palid
0 the Commission toward the
fine.




0II 3 ALJ/vdl

2. The requirement in Ordering Paragraph 4 of D.90384, as
amended, “hat a report of uncollected undercharges be filed each
month is modified to require that suck reports bdbe filed quarterly
with the first report due 30 days after the effective date of this
order.

3. In the event of any default for a period exceeding 15 days
in any of the requirements set forth in Ordering Paragraphs 1
and/or 2 above, any operating authority held by either or bdoth Butlas
shall be automatically suspended until the default has been remedied.

4, Except as modified here, D.90384, as amended, shall remain
in full force and effect.

This order is effective today.
Dated SEP 22 1982 , 2t San Francisco, California.

JOHN E BRYSON
President
EICHARD D. CRAVELLE
LEGNARD M, CRIMES, JR
VICTOR CALVO
PUSCILLA ¢ CREW
Coramissioners

1 CERTIFY THAT 7775 ‘DECISION
VAS ADFROVED LY THI-AZOVE
COMMISSTONIDS TOMAT. . =

.




0II 3 ALJ/vdl

Staff Evidence

The supervising transportation representative testified as
follows regarding the current status of the undercharge fine and
conversations he had had witk KCB's attormey:

1. As of December 21, 1981 none of the
undercharge fine has been paid to the
Commission, and other than March 27,
1980 and April 24, 1981, no status
reports have been received from KCB or
his attorney.

He advised the attorney on several
occasions Lo request a change in che
reporting requirements from monthly €0
every six months. This was not done.

The attorney informed him that
undercharges had been collected from two
of the nine respondent shippers,
$1,529.55 from Shaw Lumber Company
(Shaw) and $3,188.52 from Ramson Lumber
Sales (Ramson5

The attoraney advised that: (1) the

money from the two collections is being

neld in his trust account because he has

not been paid for his legal.pervices by

KCB; and (2) because of thisponpayzent jg};
and the costs iavolved, suits he had

filed in southern Californla against the
seven respondent shippers who have not
paid are not being actlively pursued.

Following is a summary of the evidence presented by 2
fimancial examiner of the Commission's Revenue Requirezents Division:

1. With the collection of the $4,718.07
from Shaw and Ramson, $68,116.39 in
undercharges remain to be collected from
the other seven respondent shippers.
With the amount collected from these two
respondent shippers plus the $6,1385.55
collected from M-Wolfe while the
tavestigation was Ln progress and the
$2,134.61 collected in connection with
the July 16, 1976 undercharge c¢itatlion,
a total of 313,038.23 of the
undercharges on which the %$81,154.62
vadercharge fire was bdased have been




0ZX 3 ALJ/vdl

collected. None of this amount has bdeen
applied toward this fine. The total
azount remains unpald.

As shown in Exhibit RE-2, for the year
1980 the respondent carrier had gross
income of $407,778.85, expenses of
$384,643.54, and a net Lacome of
$23,135.31 before income taxes. The
1980 cash flow was $39,078.59. For the
first six months ¢of the year the
business was a partnershlp of XCB and
MKB. For the last six months it was a
sole proprietorship of XCB.

As shown in Exhidit RE-3, for the first
11 months of 1981, the respondent
carrier had income of 3$383,442.11,
expenses of $381,483.30, and a net
income of $1,958.81 before income

taxes. The cash flow was $20,377.99.
$6,500 from the sale of trailers and the
$4,718.07 in undercharges collected from
Shaw and Ramson were 10% recorded as -
income on the carrier's books for this
period.

The carrier operated one truck in 1980,
two trucks the first half of 1981, aad
one trugk thereafter. All driving was
done by exmplovees. Most, 1if not all,
nauling was from northern t0 southern
California. The major expense items for
both years were purchased transportation
(subhaulers), which exceeded $200,000
each year, and fuel. The witness
verified these two iLtems and was of the
opinion that the other expense items

listed in his Exhibits R¥H-2 and =3 were
reasonabdle. -

KCB's business records were naintained
separately from his personal finances.
KCB would not answer any questions or
make any disclosures for the financial
exampiner regarding his personal
finances. However, KCB did inforz the
witness that he does not have the money
0 pay his attorney the legal fees to
litigate the cases against the seven
respondent shippers who have not paid
and that he would rather relinquish his

authority than pay the undercharge
fine.




QII 3 ALJ/vel

6. The witness was told by KCB's attorney
that he would not litigate the seven
court cases unless his legal fees were
assured.

It is the financiazl examiner's opinion
that the respondent carrier has the
financilal ability to make some sort of
inecremental payments to the attorney and
toward the portion of the undercharge
fine dased on the undercharges that have
already been ¢ollected.

The respondent carrier’'s accounting
records are not kept in accordance with
the system of accounts prescribed by the
Commission, and his arnual report for
“he business was based on a six-month
period only.

Respondent shipper T & R Lumber Company
(TZR) has been dbought dy respondent
shipper Charleys Fence Company
(Charleys).

KCB is coatinuing to occasionally do
business with the following respondent
shippers: (1) M=Wolfe; (2) Shaw;

(3) South Bay Redwood Company (South
Bay); (4) Product Sales, Inc., aka
Fleetwood Westera Inc. (Product); and
(5) Ramson. The amount of hauling for
each i3 about a truckload a month.

Evidence by XCB's Attorney
The following evidence was preseated by the attorney for

KC3:

1. The reason no reports have been filed
with the Commission since April 24, 1§81
is because there was nothing new Lo
report.

The attorney does not know what has
nappened to the $8,320.16 in
undercharges ¢ollected prior to the
initial decision, D.90384, .This money
has never been in his poss¥ession.

Copies of the demand letters sent to all
respondent shippers on July 9, 1979 by
ZCB's forumer attoraney cannot be

located. A response was received from

-8 -




.

0II 3 ALJ/vdl

KCB's attorney took no exception to the staff
recommendation. He stated that he will contacet his client and

execute a written c¢ontingency fee contract with hinm.
Discussion

The bdackground and evidence are set out in detall above and
require no detalled discussion.

According to the evidence XCB has been the sole owner of
the trucking business since Septembder 18, 1980 and has assumed all
responsibility for Lt. His son, MKB, has had no <¢onnection with any
business sudbject to our Jurisdiction since then. As stated, decause

£ this it may be difficult to require MKB to comply with the
undercharge and collection provisions of D.90384, as amended. KCB is
now the primary person responsidle for the undercharge fine. He is
in poor health. 7The financial condition of his business 1is not

g00¢. Although there is no specifie evidence regarding XKCB's
personal financial position, bHoth the finmapc¢ial examiner and his
attorney testified that he informed them that he does not have the
financial resources to pay any legal expenses. From this it is
reasonable t0 presume that his personal fimancial coundition 1is not
substantial. ,

We will adopt the staff-recommended payzment schedule of
$500 per month for the payment by XCB of the $8,320.16 portion of the
undercharge fine based on the undercharges he ¢ollected in c¢onnection
with 1976 citation and from M=Wolfe while the investigation was in
progress. This is money that should have deen paid to the Commission
:oward}:undercharge fines. 7This he did no%t do. Instead he retalined

the poney for his own use ignoring the fines. Such action will not
be tolerated.




QII 3 ALJ/vdl

. KCB's attorney will take no further action to collect the
$68,116.39 <in unpaid undercharges involved in the seven court actions
unless some arrangement is made for his expenses and legal fees.

Based on the specific facts and c¢circumstances defore us, the

contingency fee method suggested by the staff and KCB's attorney Is

the most logical approach for handling this situation. According to

the record it appears that all, or at least most, of these . ’(
undercharges may be collected if the court actions are pa€33323222’ 55?
At least some of the fineCbased on these uncollected undercharges
will be recovered if the attorney is successful. Because the court
proceediags are all in various socuthern California courts and the
time and expeases that would be izvolved are unknown, 4t would be
extremely difficult to formulate a fee on any other basis. The 40%
contingency fee basis referred to as a possidllity by the staff and
recommended by KCB's attorney would de appropriate. As pointed out
by the staf?s, this will preserve the original order to the exteat

. possible and prevent the seven respondent shippers from escaping aay

fability for the unlawful undercharges.

We will direct XCB to file or have his attorney file with
the Commission within 30 days after the effective date of this
decision a ¢opy of the contingency fee contract they have executed.
The contract should include the following provisions:

7. The attorney nay retain as compensation
for his expenses and legal fees 40% of
the money he collects for prosecuting
the court actions for undercharges filed
on benalf of XCB against (1) Capital
Lumber Company (Capital); (2) Charleys;
(3) M=Wolfe; (4) Pacific-Madison Lumber
Company (Pacifie); (5) Product; . .
é;’j; (6) South Bay; and (7) T&R, all of a&xmrag/i~4wﬂ

are corporations.

55




OII 3 ALJ/vdl

collected, to be pald in installments as
the undercharges are ¢ollected with each
installment based on the amount

collected and due 30 days after
collection.

File monthly status reports of the
undercharges rezaining $o de
collected.

4. None of the undercharge fine has deen paid to date.

5. No monthly status report of undercharges remaining to bde
collected has deean filed since April 24, 1981.

6. Complaints were filed in various judicial districts in
southern California by KCB's attorney in January 1980 against each of
the nine respondent shippers for the undercharges ordered %to de
collected. Two were filed ia superior courts and the remaining were
filled in municipal courts.

T. As a result of the filing of the court actions agaiast
responcdent shippers Shaw and Ramson, these two have paid the

. $4,718.07 KCB was directed to collect from them. This money was paid
by KCB to his attorney for legal fees and is in the attoraey's trust
account. The legal fees were for preparing, filing, and handling the |
court actions to date and for appearing two days at the hearing.in

:SE;':his reopened procéﬁzgg. No other money ngs been paid by KCB to his
attorney for these legal services.

8. XCB 4s in ill health. The net income from the trucking
business before income taxes was $23,135.31 iz 1980 and declined to
$1,958.81 for the first 11 months of 1981.

9. RKCB does not have the financial ability to pay the
undercharge fine or any substantial part of it in a single paymeant.
He does have the ability to make some incremental paymeat toward the
$8,220.16 portion of the undercharge fine which was based on
previously collected undercharges and which he was directed £0 pay by

September 21, 1980. A $500 per month payment by XCB toward tiais
portion of the fine is appropriate.




0II 3 ALJ/vdl

. 10. XCB's attorney will not further advance the court actions
filed against the following seven respondent shippers for the
remaining uncollected undercharges shown for each unless his costs
and legal fees for this are assured:

Azount of Ungollected

Shipper Undercharges
apita 3 5 535 0

’ -7
Charleys 5,264.56
M=Wolfe 2,730.11
Pacific 3,415.78
Products 23,694.50
Seuth Bay 23,224.55

TR Total $6§f§%§f%%
11. I%t appears that all, or at least most, of the undercharges
eferred t0 in Finding 10 could be collected if the seven ¢ourt
actions are litigated.

12. KCB does not have the financial ability to make any
meaningful payment t0 his attorney for the expenses and legal fees
for litigating the court actions for undercharges referred to in
Finding 10.

13. KCB's attorney i1s willing %o %E:gnoae the seven remaining
court actions on a countingeney arrangement with his client providing
for a fee of 40% of the amounts of zoney recovered.

14, t i3 in the public interest that the esseantial litigation

of each 0f the seven remaining court actions de continued to
conclusion.

15. Based on the unique facts and circumstances here, the
contingency fee arrangement referred to in Finding 13 Iis
appropriate. £ should provide that the attorney may retain 40% of
all undercharge zoneys recovered in the seven court actions and that
the remainiag 60% shall be remitted to the Commission as payment
toward the undercharge fine.




